
City of Grand Island
Tuesday, February 12, 2019

Council Session

Item G-18

#2019-58 - Approving Change Order No. 5 for EM911 Building

Staff Contact: Jon Rosenlund

Grand Island Council Session - 2/12/2019 Page 1 / 7



Council Agenda Memo 

From: Jon Rosenlund, Director of Emergency Management

Meeting: February 12, 2019

Subject: Approving EM911 Construction Change Order #5

Presenter(s): Jon Rosenlund, Director of Emergency Management

Background

The City Council awarded the bid for construction of an Emergency Management and 
911 Communications Facility to Chief Construction of Grand Island, Nebraska on 
December 19, 2017 for $3,122,701.00.

Any changes to the contract require Council approval. Changes were necessary for an 
additional light switch and Ham Radio cable connections. Cost of this Change Order is 
$2,896.00.

Discussion

The City Council awarded the bid for construction of an Emergency Management and 
911 Communications Facility to Chief Construction of Grand Island, Nebraska on 
December 19, 2017 for $3,122,701.00. Construction began in March of 2018.

Two rooms required minor adjustments, including the installation of a specific type of 
communications coax cable for Ham Radio transmissions and an additional light switch 
installed in the main Conference Room.

Any changes to the contract require Council approval and the Department respectfully 
submits this Change Order #5 for approval. Total cost for installation is estimated at 
$2,896.00.

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.  
The Council may:

1. Move to approve
2. Refer the issue to a Committee

Grand Island Council Session - 2/12/2019 Page 2 / 7



3. Postpone the issue to future date
4. Take no action on the issue

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve Change Order #5 for ham 
Radio coax cable and a light switch for a total cost of $2,896.00.

Sample Motion

Move to approve Change Order #5 with Chief Construction for ham Radio coax cable 
and a light switch for a total cost of $2,896.00.

Grand Island Council Session - 2/12/2019 Page 3 / 7



Grand Island Council Session - 2/12/2019 Page 4 / 7



Grand Island Council Session - 2/12/2019 Page 5 / 7



Grand Island Council Session - 2/12/2019 Page 6 / 7



Approved as to Form ¤ ___________
February 8, 2019 ¤  City Attorney

R E S O L U T I O N    2019-58

WHEREAS, on December 19, 2017, by Resolution 2017-364, the City Council of 
the City of Grand Island approved the bid of Chief Construction of Grand Island, Nebraska for 
$3,122,701.00 for the construction of a new Emergency Management-911 Facility; and

WHEREAS, the building plans required redesign for this  relocation from Fire 
Station #1 on Fonner Park Road to its current location on North Road; and

WHEREAS, Ham Radio communications required a specifically designed coax 
cable; and

WHEREAS, two rooms require additional light switches; and

WHEREAS, any changes to the original contract require Council approval.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, to approve the payment to Chief 
Construction of $2,896.00 for the installation of a Ham Radio coax cable and light switches, as 
documented in Change Order No. 5.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed 
to execute such contract modification on behalf of the City of Grand Island.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, February 12, 2019.

_______________________________________
Roger G. Steele, Mayor

Attest:

_______________________________________
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Grand Island Council Session - 2/12/2019 Page 7 / 7


