
City of Grand Island
Tuesday, May 14, 2019

Council Session/Budget Work Session

Item G-16

#2019-164 - Approving Change Order No. 6 with Chief 
Construction for EM911 Facility

Staff Contact: Jon Rosenlund

Grand Island Council Session/Budget Work Session - 5/14/2019 Page 1 / 7



Council Agenda Memo 

From: Jon Rosenlund, Director of Emergency Management

Meeting: May 14, 2019

Subject: Approving EM911 Construction Change Order 006

Presenter(s): Jon Rosenlund, Director of Emergency Management

Background

The City Council awarded the bid for construction of an Emergency Management and 
911 Communications Facility to Chief Construction of Grand Island, Nebraska on 
December 19, 2017 for $3,122,701.00.

Any changes to the contract require council approval. Changes were necessary for an 
additional data cabling in the EOC and lawn irrigation. Cost of this Change Order is 
$24,243.00.

Discussion

The City Council awarded the bid for construction of an Emergency Management and 
911 Communications Facility to Chief Construction of Grand Island, Nebraska on 
December 19, 2017 for $3,122,701.00. Construction began in March.

Additional data cabling was needed to accommodate PCs and telephones in the 
Emergency Operations Center. That included an additional 48 cables pulled into the EOC 
to compliment the initial 48 cables. All cables were extended directly to floor boxes and 
bypassed a network hub which eliminated a point of failure. These cabling changes cost 
$21,045.00.

Lawn irrigation was necessary in the “green strip” of grass between the sidewalks and the 
streets along North Road and 13th Street. The irrigation in this area was not included 
because the nature of the green strip was not known until the intersection construction 
was completed. Irrigation changes cost $3,198.00.

Any changes to the contract require Council approval and the Department respectfully 
submits this Change Order #006 for approval. Total cost for installation is estimated at 
$24,243.00.

Grand Island Council Session/Budget Work Session - 5/14/2019 Page 2 / 7



Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.  
The Council may:

1. Move to approve
2. Refer the issue to a Committee
3. Postpone the issue to future date
4. Take no action on the issue

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve Change Order #006 for 
additional EOC cabling and lawn irrigation changes for a total cost of $24,243.00.

Sample Motion

Move to approve Change Order #006 for additional EOC cabling and lawn irrigation 
changes for a total cost of $24,243.00.

Grand Island Council Session/Budget Work Session - 5/14/2019 Page 3 / 7



Grand Island Council Session/Budget Work Session - 5/14/2019 Page 4 / 7



Grand Island Council Session/Budget Work Session - 5/14/2019 Page 5 / 7



Grand Island Council Session/Budget Work Session - 5/14/2019 Page 6 / 7



Approved as to Form ¤ ___________
May 10, 2019 ¤  City Attorney

R E S O L U T I O N    2019-164

WHEREAS, on December 19, 2017, by Resolution 2017-364, the City Council of 
the City of Grand Island approved the bid of Chief Construction of Grand Island, Nebraska for 
$3,122,701.00 for the construction of a new Emergency Management-911 Facility; and

WHEREAS, the Emergency Operations Center required additional data 
cables to accommodate the building’s telephone system and computers at each station; and

WHEREAS, changes were required in the lawn irrigation to accommodate the 
green strip of grass between the sidewalk and street; and

WHEREAS, any changes to the original contract require Council approval.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, to approve the payment to Chief 
Construction of $24,243.00 for the installation of additional data cables and changes to the lawn 
irrigation system, as documented in Change Order 006.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed 
to execute such contract modification on behalf of the City of Grand Island.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, May 14, 2019.

_______________________________________
Roger G. Steele, Mayor

Attest:

_______________________________________
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Grand Island Council Session/Budget Work Session - 5/14/2019 Page 7 / 7


